

GAHC010092252023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : WA/157/2023

1: DILIP KR. KALITA AND ANR
S/O LATE ANANTA RAM KALITA ESIDENT OF VILLAGE DOKUCHI
NAGARBERA, PO AND PS NAGARBERA, DIST KAMRUP , ASASM 781127

2: PADUMI THAKURIA
W/O LATE JIBA KRISHNA THAKURIA RESIDENT OF PIJUPARA
PO AND PS NAGARBERA DIST KAMRUP ASSAM 78112

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS. REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO
THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, EDUCATION DEPTT., (ELEMENTARY) DISPUR,
GHY-6

2:THE DIRECTOR ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM KAHILIPARA GHY-19

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
KAMRUP AMINGAON GHY-35

4:THE DY. INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
AMINGAON KAMRUP GHY-35

5:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BOKO BLOCK DIST.- KAMRUP ASSAM CHAMARIA-35

6:THE TRESURY OFFICER
AMINGAON GHY-35

7:THE DIRECTOR OF PENSION
ASSAM DISPUR GHY-6

8:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AANDE)
ASSAM MAIDAMGAON BELTOLA GHY-29

9:THE SECRETARY FINANCE DEPTT.
GOVT. OF ASSAM DISPUR GHY-

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R M CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU

Linked Case : WA/192/2023

1: BALORAM KARMAKAR AND 22 ORS.
S/O. RADHA GOBINDA KARMAKAR VILL.- ARAIANI PART-II
P.O. BAGRIBARI DIST. KOKRAJHAR ASSAM PIN-783349. ASSISTANT
TEACHER 1460 NO. BAGRIBARI BANGLA L.P. SCHOOL.

2: ABDUL BAREK MONDAL
S/O. NAZIMUDDIN MONDAL VILL. SADHUBHASA PT. II P.O. MAKRIJHORA
DIST. DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783349 ASSTT. TEACHER AMBARI SHAHI
ISLAMIYA HIGH MADRASSA (AMALGAMATED).

3: HARUN ALI
S/O. JOYNAL ABEDIN VILL. PATAKATA P.O. BAGRIBARI DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM PIN-783349 ASSTT. TEACHER MASLAPARA M.E. MADRASSA
SCHOOL.(AMALGAMATED)

4: MONOWAR HUSSAIN
S/O. ABU BAKKAR ALI VILL. JANGIRKILLA PT.I P.O. MAKRIJHORA
DIST. KOKRAJHAR ASSAM PIN-783349 HEAD TEACHER 2404/B JHORARPAR
L.P. SCHOOL.

5: SATTER ALI
S/O. SIRAJUL HAQUE VILL. SADHUBHASA PT. II P.O. MARKRIJHORA
DIST. DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783349 ASSTT. TEACHER 1334 NO. PIAZBARI J.B.
SCHOOL.

6: FOYZUL HOQUE
S/O. ABU BAKKAR SHEIKH VILL. SADHUBHASA PT.IV P.O. MAKRIJHORA
DIST. DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783349 ASSTT. TEACHER 1334 NO.PIAZBARI J.B.
SCHOOL.

7: SOFIOR RAHMAN
S/O. AZIZUR RAHMAN VILL. DALANERALGA PT. II P.O. RANGAMATI
(PANBARI) DIST. DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783339 ASSTT. TEACHER MASLAPARA
M.E. MADRASSA.

8: ATOWAR RAHMAN
S/O. JAFOR ALI VILL. JHELURCHAR PT.III P.O. BAGRIBARI DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM PIN-783349 HEAD TEACHER 2322 NO. BAROWARI L.P. SCHOOL.

9: NURUL ISLAM

S/O. HAJI RUSTOM ALI VILL. PATAKATA PT. I P.O. MAKRIJHORA
DIST. DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783349 HEAD TEACHER 1990 NO. BOROCHAR L.P.
SCHOOL.

10: JOY KHATUN

D/O. FULCHAND ALI VILL. PIAZBARI PT.II P.O. MAKRIJHORA DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM PIN-783349 ASSTT. TEACHER PIAZBARI M.E. SCHOOL.

11: SANOWAR HUSSAIN

S/O. HABIBAR RAHMAN VILL. BANIAMARI PT.II P.O. KAKRIJHORA
DIST. DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783349 ASSTT. TEACHER AMBARI SAHI
ISLAMIYA HIGH MADRASSA (AMALGAMATED)

12: ABDUL SAMAD

S/O. ALAHI SHEIKH VILL. BANIAMARI PT.V P.O. MAKRIJHORA
DIST. DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783349 HEAD TEACHER 2404/B PIAZBARI L.P.
SCHOOL.

13: AZIZUR RAHMAN

S/O. RAHIMUDDIN BEPARI VILL. SADHUBHASA PT.IV P.O. MAKRIJHORA
DIST. DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783349 ASSTT. TEACHER P.S. SADHUBHASA M.E.
MADRASSA.

14: HASEM ALI SHEIKH

S/O. ABDUL HAMID SHEIKH VILL. BANIAMARI PT.VI P.O. KAKRIJHORA
DIST. DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783349 ASSTT. TEACHER PIAZBARI M.E.
SCHOOL.

15: SANJAB ALI MANDAL

S/O. SAMSUL HOQUE MONDAL VILL. SADHUBHASA PT.II
P.O. MAKRIJHORA DIST. DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783349 HEAD TEACHER 2416/B
NO. PUB PIAZBARI L.P. SCHOOL.

16: ASHAN ALI MONDAL

S/O. ISRAIL HOSSEN MIAH VILL. JOHARMURA P.O. BAGRIBARI DIST.
DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783349 ASSTT. TEACHER KAUNBARI CHAUTARA M.E.
MADRASSA.

17: SAIDUR RAHMAN

S/O. NOWSHAD ALI VILL. CHARUAVITA P.O. RANIGANJ DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM PIN-783345 ASSTT. TEACHER BAGHMARI M.E. MADRASSA

18: SABED ALI MONDAL

S/O. INNAS ALI MONDAL VILL. GUTIPARA PT. VI P.O. BAGRIBARI
DIST. DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783349 HEAD TEACHER 2041 ANDABARI L.P.
SCHOOL.

19: SHUMAR ALI
S/O. ABDUR RAHMAN VILL. SADHUBHASA PT.I P.O. MAKRIJHORA
DIST. DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783349 HEAD TEACHER MANDALPARA L.P.
SCHOOL.

20: KASER ALI MONDAL
S/O. TAHARUDDIN MONDAL VILL. SADHUBHASA PT.I P.O. MAKRIJHORA
DIST. DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783349 HEAD TEACHER 2195 NO. CHAR
BANIAMARI L.P. SCHOOL.

21: ALI AKBAR SK.
S/O. AKKAR ALI VILL. MAMUDPURM P.O. RANIGANJ DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM PIN-783345 ASSTT. TEACHER BAGMARI M.E. MADRASSA.

22: HAZARAT ALI SK
S/O. JOYNAL ABEDIN VILL. SADHUBHASA PT. I P.O. MAKRIJHORA
DIST. DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783349 HEAD TEACHER 381 NO. SADHUBHASA
L.P. SCHOOL.

23: DILBAR ALI
S/O. RAHMAN ALI VILL. KASLOTTRI PT. II P.O. HELAGARI DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM PIN-783345 ASSTT. TEACHER 2056 NO. HAJIPARA L.P. SCHOOL.

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPTT.
DISPUR GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI- 781019.

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT. DISPUR GUWAHATI- 781006.

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT. DISPUR GUWAHATI- 781006.

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
DHUBRI DIST.- DHUBRI ASSAM PIN-783301.

6:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
KOKRAJHAR DIST.- KOKRAJHAR ASSAM PIN-783370.

Advocate for : MR B D DAS

Advocate for : SC ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/163/2023

1: KAMAL CH. BORAH AND 79 ORS

S/O- LT. BHIM KANTA BORAH VILL- SOLMORIA P.O.- DOOLAHAT DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF MOGHULI BORGULA M.E.
MADRASA

2: SRI MINARAM GOGOI

S/O- LT. DIMBESWAR GOGOI VILL. AND P.O.- MOIDAMIA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF BADHAKARA M.E.
SCHOOL

3: NAVA KR. MIRI BORUAH

SON OF LT. BOGARAM MIRI BORUAH VILL- BORKHAMTI P.O.- DIKRONG
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. SSTT. TEACHER OF JANAKALYAN HIGH
SCHOOL (AMALGAMATED)

4: SRI JADUMONI DAS

SON OF LT. JUTIRAM DAS VILL- KUHIMARI P.O.- MOHAJAN DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF MIRIJORI HIGH SCHOOL
(AMALGAMED)

5: SRI PUNESWAR DAS

SON OF LT. SUREN DAS VILL- KEYAMORA P.O.- BIHPURIA DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF DIKRONG M.E. SCHOOL

6: SRI ARUN SAIKIA

SON OF LT. DEWRAM SAIKIA VILL- POHOMORA P.O.- PHULBARI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF BHITORIPAM M.E.
SCHOOL

7: SRI KHAGEN SARMAH

SON OF LT. LAKHI NATH SARMAH VILL- KOWADONGA NO. 2 P.O.-
KOWADONGA DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF
UTTAR NOWBOICHA M.E. SCHOOL

8: SRI SIDANANDA NATH

SON OF BHABARAM NATH VILL- MAJGAON P.O.- PHULBARI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF TUNIJAN M.V.
SCHOOL

9: SMTI RAKHI SAIKIA

DAUGHTER OF LT. PITAMBOR SAIKIA VILL- CHAKULIBHARIA
P.O.- SABOTI DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF
CHAKULIBHARIA M.V. SCHOOL

10: SRI NABAJYOTI SARMAH

SON OF LT. SUMESWAR SARMAH VILL- GHARMORA SATT P.O.-

GHARMORA DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF
MADHAB DEV M.E. SCHOOL

11: SRI JIBAN SAIKIA
SON OF LT. JURAI SAIKIA VILL- JORHATIA P.O.- CHARAIMORIA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF ADIVASI
JAWAHARJYOTI M.E. SCHOOL

12: SMTI MINA NEOG
WIFE OF DULU HAZARIKA VILL- MAHARA GOHAIN GAON P.O.-
GORAIMORIA DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF
NAVOJJAL HIGH SCHOOL

13: SMTI ANJALI HAZARIKA
WIFE OF SRI DIMBESWAR SAIKIA VILL- CHOWKHAM P.O.- CHABOTI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF NAVOJJAL HIGH
SCHOOL

14: SRI PRASANTA KR. SAIKIA
SON OF LT. PROMUD CH. SAIKIA VILL- CHOWKHAM P.O.- CHABOTI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF KAKOI RAJGORH
HIGH SCHOOL

15: SRI KRISHNA KANTA SAIKIA
SON OF LT. UPEN SAIKIA WARD NO. 2 P.O.- N. LAKHIMPUR DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF LILABARI HIGH SCHOOL

16: PRASANTA SARMAH
S/O- LT. GHANA KNT SARMAH WARD NO- 11 P.O.- N LAKHIMPUR
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF CHABOTI M.P. HIGH
SCHOOL

17: SMTI LILY DEVI
D/O - LT. SURENDRA NATH BARDOLOI WARD NO 2 P.O - N LAKHIMPUR
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF BOGINADI HIGH
SCHOOL

18: SRI RANJIT SONOWAL
S/O- LT. DHARMESWAR SONOWAL VILL- NATABARI P.O.- SONARDHEKI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF NAMONI DORGE
M.E. SCHOOL

19: SRI MONTURAM TAID
S/O LT. BUDHESWAR TAID VILL- TAMAM CHUKL P.O.- GHUNASUTI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF UJANI HATIAMORA
L.P. SCHOOL

20: SRI DURLOV MILLI

SON OF LT. KASHI MILLI VILL- BAHMARA P.O.- GHUNASUTI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF GHUNASUTI HIGH
SCHOOL

21: SMTI KHIRADA DUTTA
D/O- LT. SUMESWAR DUTTA VILL- SUNARI GAON P.O.- AZAD
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF GAREHAGA M.E.
SCHOOL

22: SMTI ANJALI HAZARIKA
W/O LT. MUNIN K.R. DUTTA WARD NO - 3 P.O.- N LAKHIMPUR DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF N.L. RAILWAY HIGH SCHOOL

23: SRI HIREN CHETIA
SON OF LT. PADMA CHETIA VILL- SANTAPUR P.O.- LAHOLIAL
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF NO. 2 KONGKUR L.P.
SCHOOL

24: SRI GOPAL CH. HAZARIKA
SON OF KANAKESWAR HAZARIKA VILL- KAWOI MARI P.O.- BIHPURIA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF PATEHPUR M.E.
SCHOOL

25: SULEMA KHATUM
D/O MOHIUDDIN AHMED VILL- MORNNOI GAON P.O.- BIHPURIA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF PACHIM
BANGALMARA M.E. SCHOOL

26: SMTI RINAMAI BORAH
D/O JAIGURAM BORAH VILL- GANDHIYA P.O.- BIHPURIA DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF MERBIL PAKATOLI ADIBASI L.P.
SCHOOL

27: SRI KRISHNA KANTA DEURI
SON OF DEPUTI DEURI VILL- MAJORCHAPORI P.O.- KINAPOTHARI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF KAMALPUR L.P.
SCHOOL

28: SMTI TRIPTI NEOG
D/O UPEN NEOG VILL- AMGURI P.O.- MORNNOI KHORA DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF 451 NO.ISLAMPUR L.P. SCHOOL

29: SRI KHIRUD GOGOI
SON OF JAYRAM GOGOI VILL- JAKAIPELUWA P.O.- RAJBARI DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF SANTAPUR CHICHAPATHAR
M.E. SCHOOL

30: SMTI MIRA LEKHARU

D/O MOHESWAR LEKHARU VILL- JAMUGURI P.O.- JAPJUP
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF BADATI JANAJATI
HIGH SCHOOL (AMALGAMATED)

31: SRI DHARMESWAR BORA
SON OF DUTTA RAM BORA VILL- JAPJUP P.O.- JAPJUP DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF LAHARLIAL M.V. SCHOOL

32: MAMANI HAZARIKA
D/O SUNARAM HAZARIKA VILL- BAGICHA P.O.- JAPJUP DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF BADATI JANAJATI HIGH
SCHOOL (AMALGAMATED)

33: SRI BALIN BORAH
SON OF MOHESWAR BORA VILL- MARICHAPATHAR P.O.- BIHPURIA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF SANKARDEV M.E.
SCHOOL

34: SRI GANGADHAR SHARMA
SON OF BASUDEV SARMAH VILL- DONGIBILP P.O.- BIHPURIA DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF BIJOYPUR HIGH SCHOOL

35: SRI PARASHMONI HAZARIKA
ON OF SONARAM HAZARIKA VILL- RAJBARI P.O.- BIHPURIA DISTRICT-
SONITPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF MORNOI ADARSHA M.E. SCHOOL

36: SRI SADANANDA PHUKAN
SON OF SONESWAR PHUKAN VILL- NIJARA PAR P.O.- SAGAR PUR
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF PUB PHULBARI HIGH
SCHOOL

37: SRI ATUL HAZARIKA
SON OF KUSAI HAZARIKA VILL- DHONABARI P.O.- LIKHAK CHAPORI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF LIKHAK
DHUNABARI M.E. SCHOOL

38: SMTI DIPARANI HAZARIKA
D/O SABIRAM HAZARIKA VILL RAJBARI P.O. RAJBARI DISTRICT
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF KACHIKATA GRANT L.P
SCHOOL

39: SMTI BIMALA BORA
D/O- SARBESWAR BORA VILL- PUKHURIA P.O.- SONAPUR DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF NO.2 KEHUTOLI L.P. SCHOOL

40: SMTI SUMITRA TAYE
D/O - TIPESWAR TAYE VILL- HARMUTTY P.O.- MERBIL DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF DUBI HIGH SCHOOL

41: SRI GOUTAM DUTTA
S/O- LT. HEM CH. DUTTA WARD NO. 3. P.O.- KOWADONGA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF CHABOTI M.P. HIGH
SCHOOL

42: SRI PRASANTA SAIKIA
SON OF SONESWAR SAIKIA VILL- PADOMONI P.O.- LALUK DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF MOHGULI BORGULA M.E.
MADRASA SCHOOL

43: SRI DABEN TAMULI
S/O- ANANDRA TAMULI VILL- PACHIM LALUK P.O.- LALUK
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF BICHAMPUR L.P.
SCHOOL

44: SRI NIRMOL BARLA
SON OF JISWA BARLA VILL- NA KHAGORI P.O.- PAHOMARA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF DHEMAGOR
JANAJATI L.P. SCHOOL

45: SRI RINA DOLAKASHARIA
D/O- JOIRAM DOLAKASHARIA VILL- BONGALCHUK P.O.- BONGALCHUK
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF SONAPUR M.E.
SCHOOL

46: SMTI MEJANTI GOGOI
W/O- SARBESWAR PHUKAN VILL- HARIBOR P.O.- HARIBOR DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF UTTAR NOWBOICHA M.E.
SCHOOL

47: SRI PRASANTA BARUAH
SON OF UMARAM BARUAH VILL. BONGALCHUK P.O.- BONGALCHUK
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF NO.348 TIOKIA L.P.
SCHOOL

48: SMTI NALINI MILI
D/O DEVEN MILI VILL- SOLMORIA P.O.- SOLMORIA DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF NO.462 SINGRA MIRI L.P.
SCHOOL

49: SRI BINOD NEOG
SON OF BUPARAM NEOG VILL- DOLOPA PATHARI P.O.- PHULBARI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF UDAIPUR L.P.
SCHOOL

50: SMTI LILAWATI BORAH
SON OF GHITIR BORAH VILL. and P.O.- KHALIHAMARIL DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF DUBI HIGH SCHOOL

51: SRI BAKUL DAS
SON OF SANTOSH DAS VILL- NIZ LALUK P.O.- LALUK DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF PODUMONI L.P. SCHOOL

52: SMTI DIPTI SAIKIA
D/O SANDESWAR SAIKIA VILL- NO. PODUMONI P.O.-LALUK
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF PODUMONI L.P.
SCHOOL

53: ANASTASIA SURIN
DAUGHTER OF MANURAL SURIN VILL- HARMUTTY P.O.- HARMUTTY
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF DUBI HIGH SCHOOL

54: SMTI RUPA NEOG
D/O SIDHESWAR NEOG VILL. KHALIHAMARI P.O.- NOWBOICHA DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF SONAPUR M.E. SCHOOL

55: SMTI MITALI SAIKIA
W/O PRAFULLA HAZARIKA VILL- KHALIHAMARI P.O.- NOWBOICHA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF POHUMARA
MAJGAON HIGH SCHOOL

56: SRI RUDRA PD. DOWARAH
SON OF THANESWAR DOWARAH VILL- HARIBOR DOLONI P.O.- HARIBOR
NAHARANI DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF
KRISHNAPUR JANAJATI M.E. SCHOOL

57: SRI BHUGRAM SAIKIA
SON OF PHULESWAR SAIKIA VILL- PUKHURIPARIA P.O.- LALUK DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF 2 NO. DHARMAPUR L.P.
SCHOOL

58: SRI SANKAR PRASAD DEORI
SON OF NOMAL CH. DEORI VILL- BONGALMARA P.O.- ISLAMGAON
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF DOULATPUR 390 NO.
NEHRU MISSING L.P. SCHOOL

59: SRI GHANA KNT. SAIKIA
SON OF BAPURAM SAIKIA VILL- LOKAMPUR P.O.- SONAPUR DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF 20 NO. LINE L.P. SCHOOL

60: SRI RAM CH. BORA
SON OF PUNARAM BORA VILL- LOKAMPUR P.O.- SONAPUR DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF KRISHNADEV L.P. SCHOOL

61: SRI JUNMONI BORA
W/O KAMAL CH. BORA VILL- SOLMORIA P.O.- DOOLAHAT DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF KALAKHOWA ADARSHA HIGH

SCHOOL

62: SRI ROMEN GOGOI

SON OF LOKNATH GOGOI VILL- PUKHURIPARIA P.O.- LALUK DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF KHERBARI L.P. SCHOOL

63: SRI BEDABRAT SAIKIA

SON OF RATNESWAR SAIKIA VILL- DUBI P.O.- HARIBOR MERBIL
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF SANKARDEV
ANUCHUCHITRA L.P. SCHOOL

64: SRI AMULYA HAZARIKA

SON OF GANGARAM HAZARIKA VILL- HARI DAH P.O.- BANPUROI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF KACHUWA M.P. HIGH
SCHOOL

65: SRI BIMAN BORAH

SON OF BHADRESWAR BORAH VILL- DHEMAGARH P.O.- PULI NAHARANI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF SANKAR MADHAB
H.S. SCHOOL

66: SMTI TUTUMONI NEOG

DAUGHTER OF DEBESWAR NEOG VILL- DULIAPATHAR P.O.-
DULIAPATHAR DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF
DULIAPATHAR M.V. SCHOOL

67: PANKAJ BORUAH

S/O BISHNU BORUAH VILL. SAWKUCHI P.O.- DIKRONG DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF MADHABDEV COLLEGIATE
H.S.S.

68: SRI HEMADHAR GOGOI

S/O GHANA GOGOI VILL- BURHABURHI P.O.- BHOLABARI DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF DHEMAGARH JUTULIBARI L.P.
SCHOOL

69: SRI TULARAM PHUKAN

SON OF SONARAM PHUKAN NO. 3 SIMOLUGURI P.O.- SIMOLUGURI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF NO.1
PULINAHARANI L.P SCHOOL

70: SRI RAHIM NEOG

SON OF POWAL NEOG NO.2 BARPATHAR P.O.- KAMALPUR DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF NO 3. RONGOTI L.P SCHOOL

71: SRI KRISHNA PD. UPADHYAY

SON OF DHANPATI UPADHYAY VILL- PITHAGURI P.O.- PITHAGURI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF BANDARDEWA HIGH

SCHOOL

72: SRI DIPAN SAIKIA

WIFE OF JUGESWAR DUTTA VILL. BANDERDUWA P.O.- PATHALIPAHAR
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF RAJGARH L.P
SCHOOL

73: SMTI NIRMALA HAZARIKA

WIFE OF GOPAL BORA VILL- BHATOWKUCHI P.O.- DHALPUR DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF 518 NO. GANAKDOLONI L.P
SCHOOL

74: SRI BINOD BORUAH

SON OF MINESWAR BORUAH VILL- KHALIHAMARI P.O.- HAWAJAN
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF PACHIM
THEKERABARI L.P. SCHOOL

75: SRI DURGA PRASAD SAIKIA

SON OF LT. HEM KANTA SAIKIA VILL- PANBARI MAJGAON P.O.- PANBARI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF NARAYANPUR GIRLS
M.V. SCHOOL

76: SRI KRISHNA KHAUND

S/O- LT. HEMCHANDRA KHAUND VILL- DEOTOLA P.O.- BHOGPUR
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF NARAYANPUR GIRLS
M.V. SCHOOL

77: SRI BISHNU KUMAR BORAH

SON OF KRISHNA BORAH VILL- PHULBARI BOKANADI P.O.- SINGRA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF DHEKIAJALI HIGH
SCHOOL

78: SMTI ELA BORUAH

D/O- HOREN BORAH VILL- PHULBARI BOKANADI P.O.- SINGRA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF SONAPUR
PUKHURIA M.E. SCHOOL

79: SRI BHABESH CHEKANIDHARA

S/O OF LT. MOHAN CHEKANIDHARA VILL- CHARAIDOLONI
P.O.- MADHABPUR DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF
NARAYANPUR GIRLS M.V SCHOOL

80: SMTI JOTSNA DEURI

D/O- JAYSING DEURI VILL- KINAPATHAR P.O.- KINAPATHAR DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF BORIJYOTI L.P. SCHOOL

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS. REPRESENTED BY THE
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-6

2: THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI-19

3: ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-6

4: THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-6

5: THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
LAKHIMPUR DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM PIN-78400

Advocate for : MR. J PATOWARY

Advocate for : SC ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/341/2023

1: ANWAR UDDIN MAZARBHUIYA AND 10 ORS.
S/O HAJI SANAHAR ALI MAZARBHUIYA R/O VILL- BOALIPAR PART-II
P.O. BOALIPAR P.S. HAILAKANDI DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM ASSTT.
TEACHER OF KALINAGAR SR. BASIC SCHOOL

2: NURUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY
S/O LT. MOZMON ALI CHOUDHURY R/O VILL- BOALIPAR PART-V
P.O. BOALIPAR P.S. HAILAKANDI DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM ASSTT.
TEACHER OF DHOLAI H.C. M.V. SCHOOL

3: RAFIQUE UDDIN LASKAR
S/O ALI AHMED LASKAR R/O VILL- BALIRKUPA P.O. BALIRKUPA
P.S. HAILAKANDI DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM ASSTT. TEACHER SARASPUR
MEM SCHOOL

4: FORIZUDDIN LASKAR
S/O JONAB ALI LASKAR R/O VILL- BHATIRKUPA P.O. BHATIRKUPA
P.S. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSTT. TEACHER OF 419 SAFAR ALI L.P.
SCHOOL

5: ABDUR RAZZAK BARBHUYAN
S/O LT. JALAL UDDIN BARBHUIYA VILL- BARNAGAD ALGAPUR P.O.
ALGAPUR P.S. HAILAKANDI DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM ASSTT. TEACHER
OF NORTH MOHANPUR GOVT. JR. BASIC SCHOOL.

6: ABU SAYED LASKAR
S/O HARUN RASHID LASKAR R/O VILL- TUPKHANA P.O. NARAINPUR

P.S. HAILAKANDI DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM ASSTT. TEACHER OF 705
NO.KANCHANPUR L.P. SCHOOL

7: MD NIZAMUDDIN MAZUMDAR
S/O MD. ABDUL KHALIQUE MAZUMDAR R/O VILL- PURBASONAPUR
P.O. RATANAPUR P.S. HAILAKANDI DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM
ASSTT. TEACHER OF RATANPUR ME SCHOOL

8: TAYABUR RAHMAN LASKAR
S/O ABDUL HAQUE LASKAR R/O VILL- BATIRKUPA P.O. BATIRKUPA
P.S. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSTT. TEACHER OF HAZI JULAP RAJA MEM
SCHOOL

9: IMDADUR RAHMAN LASKAR
S/O ABUL SATTAR LASKAR R/O VILL- BTIRKUPA P.O. BATIRKUPA
P.S. HAILAKANDI DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM ASSTT. TEACHER OF 322
DIMAMUKH L.P. SCHOOL

10: SOROFUDDIN LASKAR
S/O LT. MUJAMIL ALI LASKARR/O VILL- BARNAGAD P.O. BARNAGAD
P.S. HAILAKANDI DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM ASSTT. TEACHER OF 425
KUNAGRAM L.P. SCHOOL

11: KAZI RAYHAN UDDIN
S/O KAZI MOTIUR RAHMAN R/O VILL- BHATINPURA P.O. BHATINPURA
P.S. HAILAKANDI DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM ASSTT. TEACHER OF
BHATIRKUPA M.E. SCHOOL

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS. REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY)
DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI-19

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
HAILAKANDI ASSAM

4:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-6

Advocate for : MR. R A MAZUMDER

Advocate for : SC ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/200/2023

1: SALIMA KHATUN BARBHUIYA AND 4 ORS.

D/O. HAJI HABIB ALI W/O. SHARAF UDDIN ASSTT. TEACHER OF JANAKAI BAJAR BASIC SCHOOL HAILAKANDI VILL. NIZ JALALPUR P.O. JALALPUR P.S. KATIGORH DIST. CACHAR ASSAM PIN-788815.

2: J. MANGIEN SINGHA

S/O. J. BACHADHON SINGHA ASSTT. TEACHER OF LAISHRANKUN METHEI M.E. SCHOOL HAILAKANDI VILL. RAJYESWARPUR PART-I P.O. BORBOND-MONACHERRA P.S. LALA DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN-788164.

3: ALI AHMED LASKAR

S/O. LT. TURAB ALI LASKAR ASSTT. TEACHAR OF DHOLAI MOLAI M.E. SCHOOL VILL. DHOLAI PART II P.O. DHOLAI MOLAI (VIA-KATLICHERRA) P.S. KATLICHERRA DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN-788161.

4: MD ABDUL KAYUM CODHURY

S/O. LATE ABDUR ROHMAN CHOUDHURY ASSTT. TEACHER OF CHIPOR SANGAN M.E. SCHOOL VILL. NORTH NARAINPUR PART-II P.O. NORTH NARAINPUR P.S. ALGAPUR DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN-788801.

5: MOIN UDDIN

S/O. LATE JUNAB ALI ASSTT. TEACHER OF SOMAJ KALYAN M.E. SCHOOL VILL. NITAINAGAR PART-I P.O. PURBOSUNAPUR P.S. HAILAKANDI DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN-788155.

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS. REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPTT. DISPUR GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM FINANCE DEPTT. DISPUR GUWAHATI- 6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION ASSAM KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI- 19.

4:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY OFFICER CACHAR P.O. SILCHAR ASSAM.

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER HAILAKANDI P.O. HAILAKANDI DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM.

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI

Advocate for : SC ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/231/2023

1: KARTIK SAHU AND ANR.
S/O LATE SAMBHU SAHU RESIDENT OF NORTH GORUNGA TEA ESTATE NO.
1 PO HAUTOLY PS AND DIST GOLAGHAT ASSAM

2: SMTI RANI DIHINGIA
W/O SRI UMA KANTA GOGOI RESIDENT OF BURALIKSAON GAON
PO PUB KOTHALGURI PS KOMARGAON DIST GOLAGHAT ASSAM

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.REPRESENTED BY THE
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

3:THE DIRECTOR ELEMENTARY EDUCATION ASSAM
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI 19

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
GOLAGHAT ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. P J SAIKIA

Advocate for : SC ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/176/2023

MAHANANDA TALUKDAR
S/O- LATE UBHESWAR TALUKDAR R/O- DURAMARI P.O. SORBHAG
DIST.- BARPETA ASSAM PIN- 781317 (WORKING AS LOWER DIVISIONAL
ASSTT. IN RUPOSI HIGH SCHOOL)

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPTT.
DISPUR GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARMTENT DISPUR GUWAHATI- 6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI- 19.

4:THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI- 19.

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
BARPETA DISTRICT CIRCLE DISTRICT BARPETA ASSAM.

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI

Advocate for : SC SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/237/2023

1: BAHARUL ISLAM AND 35 ORS.
S/O LATE ABDUL MANNAN VILL- JARAMARI P.O. BALISATRA
P.S. DHING DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782122

2: ABDUL KUDDUS ANSARI
S/O LATE SADAR ALI A RESIDENT OF VILL- HAIDUBI
P.O. BATAMARI P.S. BATADRAVA DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782122

3: MAHAMMAD ALI
S/O LATE AIN UDDIN VILL- AND P.O. SONARIGAON
P.S. DHING DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782123

4: KAMAL MONI BORAH
S/O BHABENDRA NATH BORAH VILL- KURUAAI
P.O. JAMUGURI DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782142

5: SAFIQL ISLAM
S/O ISMAT ALI VILL- SALMARABORI P.O. BECHAMARI
P.S. DHING DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782123

6: SRI BAPI KR. CHAND
S/O ANIL KR. CHANDRA VILL- SONAJURI
P.O. ANJOKPANI DIST. NAGAON ASSAM

7: MD. MUSHARAF HUSSAIN
S/O LATE ABDUL HYE VILL- PARMAIBHETI
P.O. DAGAON P.S. JURIA DIST. NAGAON ASSAM

8: FAIZUR RAHMAN
S/O LATE ABDUL HAKIM VILL- P.O. BECHAMARI
P.S. DHING DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782123

9: PARBIN SULTANA
D/O LATE ABDUS SUBHAN VILL- PARMAIBHETI
P.O. DAGAON P.S. JURIA DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782124

10: HAFIZA KHATUN

W/O MOJIBUR RAHMAN VILL- GERAKANI BECHAMARI
P.O. BECHAMARI P.S. DHING DIST. NAGAON ASSAM

11: FARIDA YASMIN
W/O ABDUL MOTIN VILL- GERAKANI P.O. BECHAMARI
P.S. DHING DIST. NAGAON ASSAM

12: RUHUL AMIN
S/O AHMED ALI VILL- GORIABORI PATHER
P.O.MOIRABARI P.S. MOIRABARI DIST. MORIGAON ASSAM

13: RABIA KHANAM
D/O ABDUL MOTIN KHAN VILL- TINISUKIA P.O. TINISUKIA
P.S. JURIA DIST. NAGAON ASSAM

14: ABDUL BATIN
S/O ABDUL MUTALIB VILL- PARMAIBHETI P.O. DAGAON
P.S. JURIA DIST.NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782124

15: SOFIQUL HOQUE
S/O MOMINUL HAQUE VILL- DHINGAON P.O. DAGAON
P.S. JURIA DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782124

16: HABIBUR RAHMAN
S/O MUSLEM UDDIN AHMED VILL- ULUBARI P.O. DOLOIGAON
DIST. MORIGAON ASSAM

17: SAMIR UDDIN AHMED
S/O ABDUL AZIZ
VILL- DURABHANDHI GAON P.O. LACHANABORI
P.S. MOIRABARI DIST. MORIGAON ASSAM PIN-782126

18: AINUL HOQUE
S/O SAMAD ALI VILL- GORIABORI GAON P.O. LUCHANABORI
P.S. MOIRABARI DIST. MORIGAON ASSAM PIN-782126

19: ABDUL MATIN
S/O LATE RAHIM BOX VILL- SAHARIA PAM P.O. SAHARIA GAON
P.S. MOIRABARI DIST. MORIGAON ASSAM PIN-782126

20: SAIFUL ISLAM
S/O LATE ABDUL KHALEQUE VILL- SONARIGAON P.O. SONARIGAON
P.S. DHING DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782123

21: MABIA BEGUM
C/O LATE MAIDUR ISLAM VILL AND P.O. SONARIGAON
DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782123

22: SHALEHA KHATUN
W/O FIRDUS AHMED VILL- TATIKATA
P.O. MOIRABARI DIST. MORIGAON ASSAM PIN-782126

23: MAHI UDDIN SARKAR
S/O LATE ABDUL KHALEK VILL- JARAMARI
P.O. BALISATRA DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782122

24: SAIFUDDIN BHUYAN
S/O LATE SAFIR UDDIN BHUYAN VILL- DHAKAI BOSTI
P.O. DHUPAGURI P.S. DHING DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782123

25: KHURSHED ALAM
S/O ABDUL HUSSAIN VILL- HATIMURULA P.O. MOIRABARI
P.S. MOIRABARI DIST. MORIGAON ASSAM

26: RAFIQUL ISLAM KHAN
S/O LATE IDRISH ALI KHAN VILL AND P.O. MADHUPUR
DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782003

27: MUSFIA BEGUM
W/O RAFIQUL ISLAM KHAN VILL AND P.O. MADHUPUR
NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782003

28: MD. KHAIRUL ISLAM
S/O ALIM UDDIN VILL AND P.O. GAYAN GAON
P.S. DHING DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782123

29: CHARU SAIKIA
VILL- N.C.B. ROAD C/O HEMA SAIKIA P.O. DHING
P.S. DHING DIST. NAGAON ASSAM

30: NILIMA BORA
D/O SUMESWAR BORA P.O. SINGIA P.S. SAMAGURI
DIST. NAGAON ASSAM

31: BORNALI BORAH
W/O SHRI GUNAMONI SAIKIA VILL- HATBOR
P.O. HATBOR DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782136

32: BEGUM AYESHA SIDDIKA
W/O AMINUL HOQUE VILL- MOIRABARI P.O. MOIRABARI
P.S. MOIRABARI DIST. NAGAON ASSAM

33: JUSHNARA BEGUM
W/O ABDUL MOTIN VILL- TATIKATA PATHAR
P.O. MOIRABARI P.S. MOIRABARI DIST. MORIGAON ASSAM

34: SAIFUL ISLAM
S/O SHAMU SEIKH VILL- DAKHIN KALADUBA
P.O. JENGONI P.S. JURIA DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN-782122

35: MUSABBIR HUSSAIN
S/O JAINAL ABEDIN VILL- GOROIMARI P.O. DAGAON
P.S. JURIA DIST. NAGAON ASSAM

36: JAMAL UDDIN
S/O WAHED ALI VILL- DHING GAON
P.O. DAGAON P.S. JURIA DIST. NAGAON ASSAM

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS. TO BE REP BY THE COMMISSIONER
AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM EDUCATION ELEMENTARY
DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-6.

2: THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-6.

3: THE DIRECTOR ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI-19

4: THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
NAGAON DIST. NAGAON ASSAM

5: THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL NAGAON
DIST. NAGAON ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. A R BHUYAN

Advocate for : SC ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/338/2023

1: PAULAMI CHAKRABORTY AND 3 ORS.
D/O BHUPENDRA CHANDRA CHAKRABORTY R/O VILL- KALINAGAR PART-
III P.O KALINAGAR P.O.- KALINAGAR PIN CODE - 788801 P.S. PANCHGRAM
DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER OF 458 NO.
VIVEKANANDA L.P. SCHOOL.

2: BHUDEV DEY
S/O LATE KARTIK CHANDRA DEY R/O VILL- KALINAGAR PART-III
P.O.KALINAGAR PIN CODE 788801 P.S. PANCHGRAM DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER OF BAKRIHAWAR PART-VI L.P. SCHOOL

3: SONTOSH DEY

S/O LATE DHIRENDRA DEY R/O VILL- KALINAGAR PART-III P.O.
KALINAGAR PIN CODE 788801 P.S. PANCHGRAM DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER OF 42 NO. BAKRIHAWAR L.P. SCHOOL.

4: KRISHNA RANI DEY

D/O PROMODH RANJAN DEY R/O JOGESH ROAD NEAR TAAPUR PIN CODE -
788003 P.S. SILCHAR DIST. CACHAR ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER OF 289
POLARPAR L.P. SCHOOL DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM.

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.THROUGH THE COMMISSIONER AND
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY)
DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM FINANCE (BUDGET)
DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI- 781019.

4:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
HAILAKANDI ASSAM P.O. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM.

5:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS HAILAKANDI
P.O. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN CODE- 788155.

Advocate for : MR. R A CHOUDHURY

Advocate for : SC ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1837/2022

MOMTAZ BEGUM LASKAR
W/O- ROFIQUERE RAHMAN LASKAR VILL. AND P.O. SATKARAKANDI
PT.-I DIST. CACHAR ASSAM

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS REPRESENTED BY THE
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM FINANCE (BUDGET)
DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE DIRECTOR SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI-781019.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
CDC CACHAR SILCHAR PIN- 788001.

Advocate for : MR. N H BARBHUIYA
Advocate for : SC SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WA/230/2023

SHIBU ROY AND 7 ORS.
S/O LT. RAJENDRA CHANDRA ROY
R/O VILL. RANGABAK PART-I
P.O. AND P.S. KATLICHERRA
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

2: GAUTAM CHANDA

S/O BIRESH RANJAN CHANDA
R/O VILL. ALEXANDER PUR
P.O. AND P.S. KATLICHERRA
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

3: JOYDEEP SARMA

S/O JAGADISH SARMA
R/O VILL. RONGPUR PART-III
P.O. AND P.S. KATLICHERRA
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

4: SUJIT RANJAN DEB
S/O SUDHIR RANJAN DEB
R/O VILL. RONGPUR PART-III
P.O. AND P.S. KATLICHERRA
DIST.HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

5: KALYANMOY DUTTA

S/O LT. KARUNOMOY DUTTA
R/O VILL. RONGPUR PART-III
P.O. AND P.S. KATLICHERRA
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

6: BIPLAB KUMAR DUTTA @ BIPLAB DUTTA

S/O KANU BHUSAN DUTTA
R/O VILL. RAMPUR
P.O. AND P.S. KATLICHERRA
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

7: TAPATI NATH
S/O LT. ATUL KUMAR NATH
R/O VILL. ALEXANDER PUR GRANT
P.O. AND P.S. KATLICHERRA
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788161

8: NEEL KAMAL DEB @ NIL KAMAL DEB

S/O LT. NISHI KANTA DEB
R/O VILL. RONGPUR PART-I
P.O. AND P.S. KATLICHERRA
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788161
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 19

3:THE DIST. ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

HAILAKANDI
P.O. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788151

4:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (budget) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-5

Advocate for : DR. B AHMED
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/273/2023

KUTUBUDDIN MAZUMDAR AND 4 ORS.
S/O LT. ATAUR RAHMAN MAZUMDAR R/O VILL- BARNAGED P.O. KALIBARI
BAZAR
P.S. HAILAKANDI DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM ASSTT. TEACHER OF UTTAR NARAINPUR PUBLIC ME SCHOOL

2: HAIDAR HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA
S/O MD ASHABUDDIN BARBHUIYA
R/O VILL- MATIJURI
P.O. MATIJURI
P.S. HAILAKANDI
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
ASSTT. TEACHER OF MUKAMTILLA L.P. SCHOOL

3: JAKIR HUSSAIN LASKAR
S/O ABDUL LATIF LASKAR
R/O VILL- APPIN -II
P.S. HAILAKANDI
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
ASSTT. TEACHER OF PAHARGAON AZIMIA M.E. SCHOOL

4: ABDUL HUSSAIN LASKAR @ ABDUL HUSSAIN LASKAR
S/OMD. ALAUDDIN LASKAR
R/O VILL- VILL AND P.O. NARAINPUR PT.V

P.S. HAILAKANDI
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
ASSTT. TEACHER OF JANAMANGAL SR BASIC SCHOOL

5: SALEH AHMED BARBHUIYA
S/O GIYAS UDDIN BARBHUIYA
VILL- BRAJAPUR-III
P.O. BRJPUR
P.S. HAILAKANDI
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

ASSTT. TEACHER OF 19 DAKHIN MOHANPUR L.P. SCHOOL
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ASSAM KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19
3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
4:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

Advocate for : MR. M H RAJBARBHUIYAN
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/184/2023

KANAK CHANDRA DEKA AND 2 ORS.
S/O SUKLASWAR DEKA R/O DHEKIPARA P.O. DHEKIPARA DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM PIN-784145 (WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN KARCHARIDAL
HIGH SCHOOL)

2: PRATUL SARMA
S/O MAKI NATH SARMA
R/O GOPALPUK
P.O. SIPAJHAR
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN-784145
(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN DAHI GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL)

3: KUL BAHADUR CHETRY
S/O LATE PREM BAHADUR CHETRY
R/O BARNAGAON
P.O. BARNAGAON

DIST. UDALGURI
ASSAM
PIN-784509
(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN BACHIMARI H.S. SCHOOL)
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

DARRANG DISTRICT CIRCLE

DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL

UDALGURI DISTRICT CIRCLE
DISTRICT- UDALGURI
ASSAM

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/180/2023

BHOGIRAM KUMAR
S/O LATE GAJENDRA KUMAR
R/O DEOCHAR
P.O.-PONERY
DIST-KAMRUP
ASSAM

PIN-781123 (WORKING AS CRAFT TEACHER IN D.N.D. ANCHALIK HIGH SCHOOL)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
KAMRUP CIRCLE
DIST-KAMRUP
ASSAM

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1789/2022

KHALILUR RAHMAN DEWAN
VILL-KOKILA MACHPARA
P.O.-KOKILA BAZAR
DIST-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE DIRECTOR
SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA

GUWAHATI-781019
4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
B.D.C.
BONGAIGAON
PIN-783380

Advocate for : MR. N H BARBHUIYA
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WA/171/2023

KHIREN MAHANTA
S/O LATE HIRA MAHANTA
RESIDENT OF LOMATI
P.O.- DIGARU
DIST.- KAMRUP ASSAM 782401. (WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER
DIMORIA HIGH SCHOOL)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARMTENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06
3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 19

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

KAMRUP DISTRICT CIRCLE
DIST KAMRUP ASSAM

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI

Advocate for : SC

SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/229/2023

BURHAN UDDIN LASKAR AND 2 ORS.
S/O- LATE TAJAJUL ALI LASKAR
VILL- RANGPUR PART-V
P.O- RANGPUR SOUTH
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788155

2: ABDUL AZIZ LASKAR
S/O- LATE ABDUL LATIF LASKAR
VILL- APPIN PART II
P.O- APPIN
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788155

3: ALTAF HUSSAIN LASKAR
S/O- HARUS ALI LASKAR
VILL- NARAINPUR PART-II
P.O- CHANDPUR (WEST)
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788155
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
TO BE REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF
ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPTT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA

GUWAHATI- 19
3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
P.O AND DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788151
4:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

Advocate for : DR. B AHMED
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/261/2023

GIASUDDIN AHMED AND 7 ORS.
S/O LT. ABDUL GAFUR MUNSI

VILL.- PACHIM KAMARPARA
P.O.- KUWARIPUKHURI
DIST.- DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 784115
ASSTT. TEACHER OF KUWARIPUKHURI SIDDIQUEA M.E.M.

2: MAINUL HOQUE
S/O NAUSHAD ALI

VILL.- NO.1 KUWARIPUKHURI
P.O.- KUWARIPUKHURI
DIST.- DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 784115
ASSTT. TEACHER OF KUWARIPUKHURI SIDDIQUEA M.E.M.

3: AFSAR ALI
S/O LT. HAJIRLAL SAN

VILL.- NO. 3 GOLANDI
P.O.- GOLANDII
DIST.- DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 784115
ASSTT. TEACHER OF KUWARIPUKHURI SIDDIQUEA M.E.M.

4: OMAR ALI
S/O LT. MOHANNAD ALI

VILL.- PUB-KAMARPARA
P.O.- GHONGIMULI
DIST.- DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 784115
ASSTT. TEACHER OF JUFIPARA L.P. SCHOOL.

5: IFTAJUR RAHMAN
S/O AHSAN ALI

VILL.- DALGAON
P.O.- DALGAON
DIST.- DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 784116
ASSTT. TEACHER OF BURIGAON L.P. SCHOOL.

6: SURUJ ZAMAL
S/O CHENU SHEIKH

VILL.- KHARUPETIA WARD HOSITAL ROAD
P.O.- KHAURUPETIA
DIST.- DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 784115
ASSTT. TEACHER OF NO. 4 ARIMARI L.P. SCHOOL.

7: ANAR UDDIN AHMED
S/O MANUR UDDIN AHMED

VILL.- PODOPURI
P.O.- LALPUL
DIST.- DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 784514
ASSTT. TEACHER OF ALI SINGA JANGAL L.P. SCHOOL.

8: HAZI EUSUF ALI
S/O LATE FARAJUDDIN

VILL.- DAIPAM
P.O.- DAIPAM
DIST.- DARRANG
ASSAM

PIN- 784514
ASSTT. TEACHER OF 777 NOI. NIZ GADHAJJHAR L.P. SCHOOL.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19.

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
DARRANG
DIST.- DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 784145.

Advocate for : MR. N BORAH
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/156/2023

DIPIKA TALUKDAR AND ANR.
D/O THIRESWAR DAS
VILL- METUAKUCHI
P.O.-BARPETA
P.S.-BARPETA
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM.

2: MUSTAFA KAMAL
S/O LATE BHOGI SHEK

VILL- ISLAMPUR
P.O.-DALGAON
P.S.-DALGAON
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE DIRECTOR
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

5:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
ASSAM
GUWAHATI

6:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BARPETA
P.O.-BARPETA
P.S.-BARPETA
DIST-BARPETA
ASSAM

7:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
DARRANG
P.O.-DALGAON
P.S.-DALGAON
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. A M BARBHUIYA
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1383/2022

MD. FARIZ UDDIN LASKAR AND ANR

S/O. LT. MOUR UDDIN LASKAR
VILL. AND P.O. KAZIDAHAR PT.I
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM.

2: SIRAJUL HOQUE

S/O. LT. NUR HUSSAIN
VILL. AND P.O. DHUNIAVETI
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF SSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE DIRECTOR

SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

CDC
CACHAR
SILCHAR
PIN-788001.

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782001.

Advocate for : MR. N H BARBHUIYA

Advocate for : SC

EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WA/185/2023

BHADRA KANTA BORAH AND 6 ORS.
S/O. LT. KHUMAN CHANDRA BORAH
VILL. SRIMANTA PUR
P.O. POTHALIPAM
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
PIN-787034
ASSTT. TEACHER
S.B. BODO HIGH SCHOOL.

2: GHANAKANTA DOLEY
S/O. LT. PUNAI DOLEY
VILL. MOHAOUI CAMP
P.O. UKHAMATI
DIST. DHEMAJI
PIN-787056
ASSTT. TEACHER
JONAI HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL.

3: GAGAN KATUWAL CHETRY
S/O. SRI DURGA KATUAL CHETRY
VILL. MOHARI CAMP
P.O. UKHAMATI
DIST. DHEMAJI
PIN-787056
ASSTT. TEACHER
S.B. BODO HIGH SCHOOL.

4: PRAFULLA PEGU
S/O. LT. UMAKANTA PEGU
VILL. UALAMGURI
P.O. MINGMANG
DIST. DHEMAJI
PIN-787034
ASSTT. TEACHER
TELEM TRIBAL HIGH SCHOOL.

5: MANOJ KR. CHETRY
S/O. LT. NARA BAHADUR CHETRY
VILL. MOHARI CAMP
P.O. UKHAMATI
DIST. DHEMAJI
PIN-787056
ASSTT. TEACHER
SISSIMUKH H.S. SCHOOL.

6: MUHIRAM BORGHAIN

S/O. LT. GOLAP GORGOHAIN
VILL. KACHUTALI MAJGAON
P.O. UKHAMATI
P.S. GOGAMUKH
DIST. DHEMAJI
PIN-787056
ASSTT. TEACHER
CHEMENMUKH HIGH SCHOOL.

7: DINA NATH MILI
S/O. LT. MOHEN MILI
VILL. KACHUTALI
P.O. UKHAMATI
DIST. DHEMAJI
PIN-787056
ASSTT. TEACHER
KACHUTALI HIGH SCHOOL.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.
4:INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

DHEMAJI DISTRICT CIRCLE
DHEMAJI.
5:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY.

PENSIONB AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/42/2024

HAREN CHANDRA MALI AND 10 ORS.
S/O SRI DIPTI RAM DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE LACHIT NAGAR
PO MIRZA
DIST KAMRUP ASSAM 781125

2: MRS. BIJOY LAKHMI DUTTA
D/O LATE RAM CHANDRA DUTTA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SARPARA
PO SARPARA
DIST KAMRUP
ASSAM 781122

3: MRS. LABANYA BALA DUTTA
D/O LATE MANIK CHANDRA NATH
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SARPARA
PO SARPARA
DIST KAMRUP
ASSAM 781122

4: MRS. BIMALA KALITA DEKA
D/O LATE GOLOK KALITA

RESIDENT OF KHANAPARA
PO KANAPARA
DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM

5: SRI DIPAK CH. PATHAK
S/O LATE PRAFULLA CH. PATHAK RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SARPARA
PO SARPARA
DIST KAMRUP
ASSAM 781122

6: SRI HEMANTA GOSWAMI
S/O LATE HIREN GOSWAMI
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PO BHAGWATIPARA
DIST KAMRUP ASSAM

7: MRS. SUNU MONI KALITA
D/O SASHADHAR KALITA

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SIHARKATI
PO SIKARHATI

DIST KAMRUP ASSAM

8: SRI NABA KUMAR SARMA
S/O SRI AKON SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DHOPGURI
PO SIKARHATI
DIST KAMRUP ASSAM

9: SRI MANO RANJAN DAS
S/O LATE THANURAM DAS

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PO AMTALA
DIST KAMRUP ASSAM

10: SRI AMRIT CHANDRA MALI
S/O LATE RAJEN CHANDRA MALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PO SATPAKHALI
DIST KAMRUP ASSAM

11: MRS. ABHA RANI BHATTACHARYYA
D/O LATE DEVE KANTA BHATTACHARYYA
RESIDENT OF LATAKA
BASISTHA
PO PILINGKATA
DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM. EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (ELEMENTARY) SACHIVALAYA
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781006
ASSAM

2: THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 781019

3: THE DIRECTOR OF PENSION

ASSAM HOUSEFED COMPLEX
DISPUR GUWAHATI 781006
ASSAM

4: THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
DISPUR

GUWAHATI 781006

Advocate for : MR. S J SARMAH

Advocate for : SC

ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/190/2023

GOLAP UDDIN ALI SK AND 11 ORS.

S/O- OSMAN ALI SK

VILL AND P.O- DEBOTTAR HASDAHA PT VI

P.S -GAURIPUR

DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN- 783334

ASSISTANT TEACHER KACHARIHAT M.E SCHOOL
DHUBRI.

2: SANJOY KUMAR ROY

S/O- LATE BIRENDRA NATH ROY

DOB- 25/11/1967

AGE-54

VILL- BANIAMARI

P.O - SAHEBGANJ

P.S- GOLAGANJ

DISTRICT- DHUBRI

PIN- 783331

1925 NO. DUMARDAHAKASBARI L.P SCHOOL. BEEO- GOLAKGANJ.

3: SANTA CHAKRABORTY

S/O- SRI SASHI BHUSAN CHAKRABORTY

DOB- 28/02/1971

AGE-50

VILL- KHEKSHIALY

P.O - DEBOTTAR HASDAHA

P.S- GOLAGANJ

DISTRICT- DHUBRI

PIN- 783334

262 NO. KURIRPAR L.P SCHOOL.
BEEO- GOLAKGANJ.

4: GIRISH CH. ROY

S/O- LATE BIPIN CH. ROY

DOB- 24/12/1964

AGE-57

VILL-BALAJAN

P.O - BALAJAN

P.S- GAURIPUR
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

PIN- 783331
2333 NO. UCHITA SOUTH
RAIPUR L.P SCHOOL
BEEO- GOLAKGANJ.

5: PRANAB KR. SAHA
S/O- LATE GANESH CH. SAHA
DOB- 04/03/1972
AGE-49
VILL-RAMRAI KUTI PT-II
P.O - SATRASAL

P.S- AGOMANI
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

PIN- 783335
ASSISTANT TEACHER SATRASAL M.E SCHOOL
(AMALGAMATED) BEEO- AGOMANI.

6: RAMZAN ALI
S/O- WAZ ALI SHEIKH
DOB- 29/01/1966
AGE-55
VILL- MADHUSOULMARI PT-II

P.O - MADHUSOULMARI

P.S- GAURIPUR
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

PIN- 783331
ASSISTANT TEACHER
MADHUSOULMARI DARULULUM

M.E MADRASSA
(AMALGAMATED)
BEEO- GAURIPUR.

7: JOYBOR ALI SK.
S/O- ANEULLAH SK.
DOB- 21/06/1975
AGE-45
VILL- BORHANGI PT-I

P.O - DIMAKURI

P.S- GOLAKGANJ
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

PIN- 783334
HEAD TEACHER
496 NO. KEDAR L.P SCHOOL

BEEO- GOLAKGANJ.

8: SAMUDA BEGUM.
C/O- LATE MOJBAR RAHMAN
DOB-29/02/1968
AGE- 53
P.O - BAGHMAR
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

PIN- 783345
ASSISTANT TEACHER
358 NO. BAGHMARI L.P SCHOOL

BEEO- BILASIPARA.

9: SHAHNAJ BEGUM
C/O- KETAB ALI
DOB-02/04/1975
AGE- 46
P.O - GAURIPUR WARD NO.4

DISTRICT- DHUBRI

PIN- 783345
ASSISTANT TEACHER
KHASH KHAMAR M.E SCHOOL

BEEO- GAURIPUR.

10: SABNAM SULTANA
C/O- MOFIZUL ISLAM PRADHANI
DOB-01/01/1977
AGE- 44
VILL- BIDYAPARA PT-II (BHATIGAON)
P.O - A.M.C ROAD
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSISTANT TEACHER 1089 NO.
MORIOM MEMORIAL L.P SCHOOL

D.I
SCHOOL
DHUBRI.

11: ESKANDER MIRZA
C/O- AKHTAR HUSSAIN
DOB-31/12/1975
AGE- 46
P.O - TIAMARI
P.S- GAURIPUR
DISTRICT- DHUBRI
ASSISTANT TEACHER
113 NO. BEGUNTALII L.P SCHOOL

BEEO- GAURIPUR.

12: DELWAR HOSSAIN
C/O- LATE UMAR ALI SK.
DOB- 26/03/1965
AGE-56
VILL- JHAPUSABARI PT-V

P.O- SOUTH JHAPUSABARI

P.S- AGOMANI
DISTRICT- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783335
306 NO. BAROHARIRDHAM
L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- AGOMANI.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019.

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.
4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.
5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
DHUBRI
DISTRICT- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783301.
6:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
KOKRAJAHAR
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783370.

Advocate for : MR B D DAS
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/356/2023

LAL BIAKTHANGI RALTE AND 10 ORS
D/O PAHLA RALTE
VILL-MAHUR GRADEN
P.O.-MAHUR
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788830.

2: BIDHAN CHANDRA MOHANTA
VILL-NOON NAGAR
P.O.-KATIRAIL
DIST-CACHAR
PIN-788804

3: CHAWNGUL THIEK
P.O.-HARANGAJAO
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788818

4: SWAPNA PAUL

C/O SHYAMA SHILL
P.O.-HAFLONG
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788819

5: SADHANA KAR
C/O A.T. KAR
P.O.-MAHUR BAZAR
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788830

6: SAROJ KUMAR DEY
SMASHAN ROAD
SILCHAR MAA KALI LANE
P.O.-AMBIKA PATTY
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788004

7: BIJOY KRISHNA ROY
VILL-DITTOCKCHERRA
P.O.-DITTOCKCHERRA
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788818

8: SEIKHOHEN CHANGSAN
W/O NEJALAM CHANGSAN
VILL-SONGRILING
HAFLONG
P.O. AND P.S.-HAFLONG
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788819

9: LALDAWNKIM HMAR
W/O SIEHKHOKAM
VILL-KHOMUNNOM
P.O.-MAHUR
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788830

10: ON THE DEATH OF DIZEING JEME HIS WIDEO AND LEGAL HEIR SMT.
RAM SELUNGLE NEWME
VILL-P. LONGKHAI

P.O.-MAHUR
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788830

11: CHINTAMONI CHETRY
W/O MINA KUMAR CHETRI
VILL-UPPER BAGATER
P.O.-HAFLONG
DIST-DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN-788819
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS. E
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY (N)
DIMA HASAO AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
HAFLONG

3:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR
EDUCATION (HILLS)
ASSAM

HAFLONG
4:THE FINANCE AND ACCOUNT OFFICER (N)
DIMA HASAO AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
HAFLONG

5:THE DIRECTOR
DIRECTORATE OF PENSION
ASSAM
HOUSEFED COMPLEX
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

6:THE PRIMARY EDUCATION OFFICER
DIMA HASAO AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
HAFLONG

7:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-29

8:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

Advocate for : MRS. R DEVI
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS. E

Linked Case : WA/175/2023

PRANJAL PEGU AND 6 ORS.
S/O- LATE PHULSON PEGU
R/O- DAKHIN CHAPARI
P.O. GOBINDAPUR
DIST.- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784161. (WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN BONGALMORA H.S.
SCHOOL)

2: ABU BAKKAR SIDDIQUE
S/O- LT. INTAZ ALI
R/O- KUTUBPUR
P.O. KUTUBPUR
DIST.- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784161 (WORKING AS ASSTT. TEACHER IN BONGALMORA H.S.
SCHOOL)

3: KHAGEN PEGU
S/O- LT. SUNESWAR PEGU
R/O- KACHUTALI
P.O. KACHUTALI
DIST.- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784161 (WORKING AS ASSTT. TEACHER IN MORI DIKRONG H.S.
SCHOOL)

4: PULIN DOLEY
S/O- LT. PADMESWAR DOLEY
R/O- DAKHIN CHAPARI
P.O. GOBINDAPUR
DIST.- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784161 (WORKING AS ASSTT. TEACHER IN JUGISUTI HIGH SCHOOL)

5: NIZARA DOLEY
D/O- BISWANATH DOLEY
R/O- ALIMUR DANGSHARA GAON
P.O. DHAKUAKHANA

DIST.- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784161 (WORKING AS ASSTT. TEACHER IN ALL ASSAM MIRI H.S.
SCHOOL)

6: KIRAN PEGU
S/O- ALIBOR PEGU
R/O- DHITAIPUKHURI
P.O. DHITAIPUKHURI
DIST.- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 785685 (WORKING AS CRAFT TEACHER IN DHITAIPUKHURI HIGH
SCHOOL)

7: NAMANJALI BARUAH
W/O- JIBAN BARUAH
R/O- NOWBOICHA
P.O. NOWBOICHA
DIST.- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
(WORKING AS ASSTT. TEACHER IN KANAKLATA MODEL GIRLS HIGH
SCHOOL)
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
LAKHIMPUR DISTRICT CIRCLE
DIST.- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
SIVASAGAR DISTRICT CIRCLE
DIST.- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. U K NAIR

Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/188/2023

MANARANJAN BASUMATARY AND 28 ORS.
S/O. SRI RABIRAM BASUMATARY
VILL. NO.12 KASHIGURI
P.O. PATGAON
DIST. KOKRAJHAR BTR
ASSAM
SCHOOL- 900 NO. MESTABARI L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK KOKRAJHAR
PIN-783346.

2: KANDA RAM NARZARY
S/O. LT. DANDI RAM NARZARY
VILL. BALAGAON PT-1
P.O. HALTIGAON
DIST. KOKRAJHAR BTR ASSAM SCHOOL DIAJHJORI NAVAJYOTI ME
SCHOOL (AMALGAMATED) BLOCK- KOKRAJHAR
PIN-783370.

3: CHANKANG BASUMATARY
S/O. LT. TEMJI BASUMATARY VILL. 7 NO. AFLAGAON
P.O. KAKORMARI
DIST. KOKRAJHAR BTR ASSAM
SCHOOL- BHAORNDONDAR L.P SCHOOL (AMALGAMATED) BLOCK-
KOKRAJHAR
PIN-783346.

4: SAMAINA BASUMATARY
S/O. JYOTISH BASUMATARY
VILL. CHARAIKHOLA
P.O. CHARAIKHOLA
DIST. KOKRAJHAR BTR ASSAM SCHOOL CHARAIKHALA M.E SCHOOL
(AMALGAMATED) BLOCK KOKRAJHAR
PIN-783376.

5: DIDWM WARY
S/O. LT. CHITTARANJAN WARY
VILL. SIMBARGAON
P.O. SIMBARGAON
DIST. KOKRAJHAR BTR ASSAM SCHOOL MANIKPUR L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK KOKRAJHAR
PIN-783370

6: BALU RAM MARDI
S/O. LT. BABULAL MARDI
VILL. WEST PATGAON
P.O. PATGAON
DIST. KOKRAJHAR BTR ASSAM SCHOOL 521 NO. WEST MALIGAON L.P.
SCHOOL
BLOCK- KOKRAJHAR
PIN-783346.

7: RUCHANDRA BASUMATARY
S/O. LT. DEBENDRA BASUMATARY VILL. KASHPUR
P.O. KAKORMARY
DIST. KOKRAJHAR
SCHOOL- JOTHAIPARA L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- KOKRAJHAR
PIN-783346.

8: RAIKHANG BASUMATARY
S/O. LT. JAGNESWAR BASUMATARY
VILL. SOUTH PATGAON (SALBANI)
P.O. PATGAON
DIST. KOKRAJHAR BTR ASSAM
SCHOOL 904 NO.MALIGAON BHUMRA L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- KOKRAJHAR
PIN-783346.

9: AMARENDRA BRAHMA
S/O. LT. RABILACHAN BRAHMA
VILL. AMLAIGURI
P.O. KAKORMARI
DIST. KOKRAJHAR BTR ASSAM SCHOOL- AMLAIGURI TAPAVAN L.P
SCHOOL
BLOCK- KOKRAJHAR
PIN-783346.

10: SABHANI MUSHAHARY
S/O- SATISH MUSHAHARY
VILL- SALBARI
P.O- PATGAON

DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR BTR ASSAM
SCHOOL- SALBARI SWRANG PROV. L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- KOKRAJHAR

PIN- 783346.

11: LALITA BRAHMA

C/O- LABRA BRAHMA
VILL- SANAPURI
P.O- PATGAON

DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
SCHOOL- 246 NO.GUABARI PATGAON L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- KOKRAJHAR
PIN- 783346

12: BASHI RAM NARZARY
C/O- LAKSHIRAM NARZARY
VILL- BEDHANGMARI

P.O- NAYEKGAON

DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR BTR ASSAM
SCHOOL- PUNDIBARI L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- KOKRAJHAR
PIN- 783376

13: RAMALA NARZARY
C/O- SANTIRAM NARZARY
VILL- KAKORMARI
P.O- KAKORMARI

DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR BTR ASSAM
SCHOOL- 323 NO. KAKORMARI L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- KOKRAJHAR
PIN- 783346.

14: ANANDA CH. BRAHMA
C/O- LACHAN CH. BRAHMA
VILL- GOYBARI
P.O- DOTMA

DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR BTR
SCHOOL- SONAPUR L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- DOTMA
PIN- 783347.

15: SAITANNYA BASUMATARY
C/O- BISWANATH BASUMATARY
VILL AND P.O- DOTMA
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR BTR
SCHOOL- 413 NO.BHUTIAPARA L.P SCHOOL
BEEO
DOTMA.

16: PROTIMA RAY
C/O- HAREN CH. RAY
VILL- KHUKSHI
P.O- SAKTIASHRAM

DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
SCHOOL- 146 NO. KHUKSHI J.B SCHOOL
BLOCK- DOTMA
PIN- 783354.

17: GOBINDA CH. BRAHMA
C/O- LATE GANESH CH. BRAHMA
VILL-SHIKARGAON
P.O- TELILIGURI

DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
SCHOOL- BETANI L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- DOTMA
PIN- 783347.

18: KWRWMKHANG PRASAD BRAHMA
C/O- LAHIT CH. BRAHMA
VILL- GUABARI
P.O- HOKMABIL

DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
SCHOOL- 144 NO. GUABARI L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- DOTMA
PIN- 783347.

19: AYSHA KHATN
C/O- GDAPUDDIN SK.
VILL- BETANI
P.O- DOTMA

DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
SCHOOL- BETANI L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- DOTMA

PIN- 783347.

20: DUKHESWARY BASUMATARY
C/O- ANGKARLAL BASUMATARY
VILL- EAST SONAPUR
P.O- PATGAON
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
SCHOOL-1164 NO. BANSUMGURI L.P SCHOOL. BLOCK- DOTMA
PIN- 783346.

21: BIBARI NARZARY
C/O- UDAMG BASUMATARY
P.O- RAMFALBIL
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
SCHOOL-931 NO. LAKSHNABARI L.P SCHOOL.
BLOCK- DOTMA
PIN- 783346.

22: DAYABATI BRAHMA
C/O- LATE KARLUNG BASUMATARY
VILL-ELENGMARI

P.O- DUMARIGURI

DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR BTR
SCHOOL- 131 NO. SURJYAKHOTA L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- DOTMA

23: RAJU CH. BRAHMA
C/O- LATE SARAT CH. BRAHMA
VILL- FERSUABARI
P.O- PATAKATA
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
SCHOOL- 141 NO. ELENGMARI L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- DOTMA
PIN- 783360.

24: DILIP KR. BRAHMA
C/O- LATE TARAN NATH BRAHMA
VILL- BORSHIJHORA
P.O- DOTMA
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
BTR ASSAM
SCHOOL- 716 NO. MUCHIRGHOP L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- DOTMA
PIN- 783347

25: PRANAY BASAUMATARY
C/O- LATE KABIRAM BASUMATARY
VILL- POKALAGI
P.O- SORAIBOL
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
SCHOOL- MOJATI L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- KOCHUGAON
PIN- 783350.

26: AJANTA MUCHAHARY

C/O- LATE MANGALK MUSHAHARY
VILL- NAINAGURI
P.O- GANJIA
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
SCHOOL- 458 NO. NABINAGUR L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK-KOCHURGAON

PIN- 783350.

27: TARANI KANTA RABHA
C/O- LATE TOKOI RAVA
VILL-DEMDEMA
P.O- KACHUGAON
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
SCHOOL- 303 NO. DEMDEMA L.P SCHOOL

28: FULSHRI BRAHMA
C/O- KANAKLAL BRAHMA
P.O AND VILL- RAMFALBIL
PIN-783346
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
SCHOOL- 715 NO. NEPALPARA L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK-DOTMA.

29: LWITHWMA NARZARY
C/O- LATE MANTRI NARZARY
VILL- NO.12 BHUMKA
P.O- BISHMURI
PIN-783370
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
SCHOOL- SAMARPUR L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK-KOKRAJHAR.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
THROUGH THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR

GUWAHATI- 781006.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION ASSAM

KAHILIPARA

GUWAHATI- 781019.

5:THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL REGION
REP. BY ITS THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

KOKRAJHAR

P.O. AND DIST. KOKRAJHAR

BTR

ASSAM

PIN-783370.

6:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION

BODOLAND TERRITORIAL REGION

KOKRAJHAR

P.O. AND DIST. KOKRAJHAR

BTR

ASSAM

PIN-783370.

7:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

KOKRAJHAR

P.O. AND DIST. KOKRAJHAR

BTR

ASSAM

PIN-783370.

Advocate for : MR B D DAS

Advocate for : SC

ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/181/2023

ABUL HASHIM

S/O- LATE HAJARAT ALI

R/O- AHMEDPUR BLOCK

P.O. KUTUBPUR

DIST. NORTH LAKHIMPUR

PIN- 781123. (WORKING AS ARABIC TEACHER IN DAULATPUR MADRASSA
HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
NORTH LAKHIMPUR
DIST. NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/177/2023

MANIK CHANDRA KULI AND 3 ORS.
S/O- LATE MATILAL KULI R/O- BORMUKALI KULIGAON P.O- SISSIBOR
GAON DIST- DHEMAJI ASSAM (WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN
PACHIM DHEMAJI HIGH SCHOOL).

2: GHANA KANTA GOGOI
S/O- LATE BHUDESWAR GOGOI
R/O- KAWOIMARI
P.O- KALAKATA
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN PACHIM DHEMAJI HIGH SCHOOL)

3: SANJIB MUKAR BORAH
S/O- SEDDHESWAR BORAH
R/O- RATANPUR
P.O AND DIST- DHEMAJI
PIN-787056
ASSAM

(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN SRIPANI HIGH SCHOOL)

4: RABIN GOGOI
S/O- LATE LARAM GOGOI
R/O- MAJGAON
P.O- GUTTONG
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM

(WORKING AS HINDI TEACHER IN MARIDHAL HIGH SCHOOL)
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE DIRECTOR
OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
DHEMAJI DISTRICT CIRCLE
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI

Advocate for : SC

SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/381/2023

NURJAMAN HAQUE @ NURZAMAN HAQUE
S/O- ABDUL JALIL SARKAR
R/O- VILL- SALOSUTI
P.O- MAHTOLI
DIST- KAMRUP

ASSAM
PIN- 7981136.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS. E
THROUGH THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19.

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
KAMRUP(R)
AMINGAON
ASSAM- 781031.

4:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
CHAMARIA EDUCATION BLOCK
CHAMARIA
DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN- 781136.

5:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
BELTOLA
MAIDAMGAON
GUWAHATI- 28.

Advocate for : MR. I H SAIKIA
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS. E

Linked Case : WA/209/2023

GIREN CHANDRA BISWAS AND 3 ORS.
S/O LATE GAYANATH BISWAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF HAIBARGAON P.B M.E SCHOOL
MORIGAON
VILLAGE HAIBARGAON
P.O BARALIMARI
P.S BHURAGAON
DIST- MORIGAON

ASSAM.

2: ANJUMA DEKA

D/O LATE RAMANI BARMAN
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF SIALMARI M.V. SCHOOL
MORIGAON
VILLAGE GHUNUCHAGAON
JAGIROAD
P.O. JAGIROAD
P.S JAGIROAD
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM.

3: PURNIAM GOGOI
D/O SRI SUKUMAL KAKATI
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF MOHONA M.E. SCHOOL
VILLAGE
BANGTHAI GAON
P.O JAGIBHAKAT GAON
P.S JAGIROAD
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM.

4: BISHNU DUTTA
S/O LATE KRISHNA DUTTA
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF DORGABORI HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL
MORIGAON
VILLAGE KONABORI
P.O - JAGIROAD
P.S. JAGIROAD
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY

TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI-6.
3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY

TO THE GOVT OF THE ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI-6
4:THE DIRECTOR
SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19
5:THE DIRECTOR
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19
6:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL

ASSAM
GUWAHATI.
7:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

MORIGAON DISTRICT
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. A M BARBHUIYA
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/187/2023

ABDUS SATTAR AND 4 ORS.
S/O LATE SADAGAR ALI
R/O BHERBHERY
P.O.- KHAILSABHITA
P.S.- LAKHIPUR
DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN- 78330.(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN GAROJAN M.E.
MADRASSA).

2: GOLAWARA KHATUN
W/O ABDUL WAHAB

R/O MESERBHITA

P.O.- MESERBHITA

P.S.- LAKHIPUR

DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM

PIN- 783129.

(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN MESERBHITA M.E. MADRASSA).

3: SAMSUL HOQUE
S/O LATE ABU TALEB

R/O GHUGUDOBA

P.O.- RAJMITA

P.S.- LAKHIPUR

DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM

PIN- 783129.

(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN GOURNAGAR HIGH MADRASSA).

4: NOWSAD ALI
S/O JOYNAL ABEDIN

R/O MANASH PARA RESERVE

P.O.- RAJMITA

P.S.- LAKHIPUR

DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM

PIN- 783129.

(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN BAISA M.E. MADRASSA).

5: ATAUR RAHMAN MANDAL
S/O ABDUL BARI MANDAL

R/O KUSHBARI

P.O.- AIRKATA

P.S.- FAKIRGANJ

DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM

PIN- 78330.

(WORKING AS ASSISTANT TEACHER IN AMBARI KARTIMARI HIGH

MADRASSA).
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPTT. DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19.

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
GOALPARA CIRCLE
DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MRS. K DEVI
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/245/2023

ABDUL MANAF BARBHUIYA AND 11 ORS.
S/O LT. ABDUL LATIF BARBHUIYA
VILL.- DAKSHIN JASNABAD PART- II
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
PIN- 788163.

2: AZIZUR RAHMAN LASCAR
S/O LT. MUHIBUR RAHMAN LASKAR

VILL.- NARRAINPUR PART- I

P.O.- CHANDIPUR WEST

P.S. AND DIST.- HAILAKANDI

PIN- 788155.

3: KABOKLEI SINGHA
W/O NONI BABU SINGHA

VILL.- PURBOKITTERBOND PT- II

P.O.- PURBOKITTERBOND

P.S.- LALA
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
PIN- 788163.

4: RAJENDRA KUMAR SINGHA
S/O LT. GOPAL SINGHA

VILL.- NIMAICHANDPUR PT-II

P.O.- NIMAICHANDPUR

P.S.- LALA
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
PIN- 788168.

5: MOINUL HAQUE MAZUMDAR
S/O LATE HAZI RASHID MAZUMDAR

VILL.- BHATERKUPA PART- I

P.O.- CHANDIPUR
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
PIN- 788150.

6: SAHAB UDDIN LASKAR
S/O LATE TAHIR ALI LASKAR

R/O BASHDHAR PART- I

P.O.- MATIJURI

P.S.- HAILAKANDI

DIST.- HAILAKANDI
PIN- 788155.

7: GITA RANJAN NATH
S/O LT. GOLAK CHANDRA NATH

VILL AND P.O.- UMEDNAGAR

DIST.- HAILAKANDI
P.S.- LALA
PIN- 788183.

8: MUMTAZ BEGUM CHOUDHURY
W/O MAINUL HAQUE LASKAR

VILL. AND P.O.- PURBO SUNAPUR

P.S. AND DIST.- HAILAKANDI
PIN- 788155.

9: NASHIR UDDIN LASKAR
S/O LT. TAZAMUL ALI LASKAR

VILL.- BOALIPAR BAZAR

P.S. AND DIST.- HAILAKANDI
PIN- 788155.

10: NAZRUL ISLAM LASKAR
S/O LT. MUBESSIN ALI LASKAR

VILL.- BOALIPAR BAZAR

P.S. AND DIST.- HAILAKANDI
PIN- 788155.

11: ABDUL JALIL CHOUDHURY
S/O LT. GOLAM AZDANI CHOUDHURY

VILL.- NOBINSUNAPUR

P.O.- KALIBARI BAZAR
P.S.- ALGAPUR
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
PIN- 788150.

12: MOHIBUR RAHMAN LASKAR
S/O LT. ABID RAJA LASKAR

VILL.- NORTH NARAINPUR PT- I

P.O.- NORTH NARAINPUR

P.S.- ALGAPUR

DIST.- HAILAKANDI
PIN- 788801.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS. B
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM EDUCATION DEPTT. OF ELEMENTARY
EDUCATION
ASSAM
DISPUR
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 780006.

2:THE CHIEF SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

3:THE SECRETARY FINANCE DEPARTMENT (BUDGET)
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

4:THE SECRETARY PENSION AND GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

5:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019.

6:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788151.

Advocate for : MR. A Y CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS. B

Linked Case : WA/191/2023

DINENDRA BRAHMA AND 6 ORS.
S/O- LATE LAKENDRA NATH
RAHMA

P.O- BASBARI
VILL- PAGLIJHORA PT-II
DIST- KOKRAJHAR

P.S- KAZIGAON
PIN NO.- 783337
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF LANGKHARGURI L.P SCHOOL.

2: LACHIT BASUMATARY

S/O- LAHENDRA BASUMATARY
P.O- HANCHARA
VILL- NO.2 CHARAGAON
DIST- CHIRANG
P.S- BIJNI
PIN NO.- 783390
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF KHERAISALI L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- BOROBAZAR.

3: LAKEN GOYARY
S/O- LATE BERGO RAM GOYARY

P.O- SILIKHAGURI
VILL- NO.1 LARKGAON (WEST)
DIST- CHIRANG
P.S- BIJNI
PIN NO.- 783390
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF 228 NO. LARKGAON L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- BOROBAZAR.

4: DAMANI DAIMARY

W/O- MILON GAYARY
P.O- PANBARI
VILL- UTTAR BURIKHAMAR
DIST- CHIRANG
P.S- BIJNI
PIN NO.- 783391
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF 126 NO. UTTAR BURIKHAMAR L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- BOROBAZAR.

5: BABULAL GAYARY
S/O- LATE BALEN GAYARY
AGED ABOUT- 51
P.O- BAGORGAON
VILL- 2 NO. DEWANPARA
DIST- CHIRANG
PIN - 783390
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF 539 NO. BATABARI L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- BOROBAZAR.

6: RANEN BASUMATARY

S/O- LATE LALIT BASUMATARY

P.O- SILIKHAGURI
VILL- ANDHARGAON
DIST- CHIRANG
PIN - 783390
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF 334 NO. DAHA CHAURANG L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- BOROBAZAR.

7: BHABEN GAYARY
S/O- LATE BEROGARAN GAYARY
P.O- SILIKHAGURI
VILL- KHUNDASBARI
DIST- CHIRANG
P.S- BIJNI
PIN NO.- 783390
ASSISTANT TEACHER OF 631 NO. BAORAIBARI L.P SCHOOL
BLOCK- BOROBAZAR.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT. DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

4:THE DIRECTOR OF DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION ASSAM

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019

5:THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL REGION REPRESENTED BY ITS

REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
KOKRAJHAR
P.O AND DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783370.

6:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION

BODOLAND TERRITORIAL REGION
KOKRAJHAR
P.O AND DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783370.
7:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

CHIRANG
KAJALGAON
P.O AND DISTRICT- CHIRANG
ASSAM
PIN-783373.

Advocate for : MR B D DAS
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/318/2023

GEETA CHETRY AND 8 ORS.
D/O.- LATE BEDBAHADUR CHETRY
VILL- DONGIBIL
P.O.- DONGIBIL
DIST.- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF 499 NO. SOLMARI L.P. SCHOOL

2: PURNA KT. PEGU
S/O.- LT. KANDU PEGU VILL. AND P.O. - NA-ALI DISTRICT- LAKIMPUR
ASSAM. HEAD MASTER OF 755 NO. GHAGARMUKH BALIGAON L.P.
SCHOOL

3: RAJIB BORI
SON OF LT. PHULESWARI BORI VILL- DIKHOWMUKHIA P.O.-KHANAJAN
DISTRICT-LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. HEAD TEACHER OF BARBAM PATHAR L.P.
SCHOOL

4: MONDESWAR DOLEY
SON OF LT. NONDESWAR DOLEY VILL- GAMCHUK P.O.- ACHARAKATA
BALIJAN DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. STT. TEACHER OF SIMALUGURI
PURNIMA L.P. SCHOOL

5: GONESH PHUKAN
SON OF BHUGARAM PHUKAN VILL- AMGURI P.O.- KHAGA DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASTT.TEACHER OF TELAHI SUBANSIRI HIGH
SCHOOL

6: SUNIL DAS
SON OF DIPSON DAS VILL- NAGAR GAON P.O.-KUMBANG GAON DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASTT.TEACHER OF HASTINAPUR L.P. SCHOOL

7: JUGA PRAVA DEKA
DAUGHTER OF LATE GIRISH DEKA VILL- WARD NO.3 NAKORI P.O. AND
P.S.- NORTH LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASTT. TEACHER OF SOMDIRI BANTOW
L.P. SCHOOL.

8: PUSPANJALI GOGOI
DAUGHTER OF LATE RUHITESWAR GOGOI VILL- MOIDAMIA P.O.-
OIDAMIA P.S.- NORTH LAKHIMPUR DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM.
SSTT. TEACHER OF BADHAKARA M.E. SCHOOL.

9: BIJUMONI SAIKIA
WIFE OF SRI PRASANTA KR. BHUYAN VILL- PANBARI MAJGAON
P.O.- PANBARI MAJGAON P.O.- PANBARI P.S.-NARAYANPUR DISTRICT-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM. ASSTT. TEACHER OF PANBARI M.E. SCHOOL.

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS. REPRESENTED BY THE
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-6

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-6

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
LAKIMPUR ASSAM PIN- 784001

Advocate for : MR. N BORAH

Advocate for : SC ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/189/2023

1: MOLIN CHOUDHURY AND 43 ORS.
S/O- LATE NAGENDRA CHANDRA CHOUDHURY R/O- NOWAGAON
P.O. MULAGAON PIN-783380. ASSISTANT TEACHER AT UTTAR MAJGAON
L.P. SCHOOL.

2: RINA RAY

W/O- UDDHAB CHANDRA SINGHA R/O- CHITKAGAON (CHAPRAKATA) P.O
-CHAPRAKATA DISTRICT- BONGAIGAON ASSAM PIN- 783380 ASSISTANT
TEACHER AT 50 NO. UTTAR BONGAIGAON L.P.SCHOOL.

3: HIMANI CHOUDHURY

W/O- DINESH SINGHA R/O- ALUGAON (MAJPARA) P.O. MULAGAON PIN-
783380 DISTRICT- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT
ALUGAON UZANPARA L.P. SCHOOL.

4: BHARATI BALA BARMAN

W/O- KUMAR BHUPENDRA NR DEV R/O- PURONI BONGAIGAON (ULUBARI)
P.O. BONGAIGAON PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT
TEACHER AT 50 NO. UTTAR BONGAIGAON L.P. SCHOOL.

5: NIPUN DAS

S/O- LATE PREMANANDA DAS R/O- KAHIPARA P.O. CHAKAPARA PIN-
783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT PURANI
BONGAIGAON UCCHA BUNIYADI VIDYALAYA.

6: ARUN KUMAR RAY

S/O- LATE LANKESWAR RAY R/O- BHAKARIVITA WARD NO. 18
P.O. BONGAIGAON PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM
ASSISTANT TEACHER AT 354 NO. GURUGAON L.P. SCHOOL.

7: SUPRIYA SARKAR

W/O- RABINDRA BARMAN R/O- BARPATHAR P.O. DHALIGAON PIN- 783385
DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT 672 NO. GHILAGURI
L.P. SCHOOL.

8: CHANDANA BHATTACHARYA

W/O- ANJAN BHATTACHARYA R/O- NETAJI NAGAR BABUPARA W.NO. 11
P.O. BONGAIGAON PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT
TEACHER AT NETAJI VIDYANIKETON M.E. SCHOOL (PAULPARA).

9: SARITA SINGHA PAUL

W/O- TANAY PAUL R/O- T.R. PHUKAN ROAD P.O. BONGAIGAON PIN-783380
DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT 1050 BONGAIGAON
VIDYAPITH L.P.SCHOOL.

10: DIPALI RAY

D/O- LATE MAJEN RAY R/O- KHARIJA DALAIGAON PART-1 P.O.
BONGAIGAON PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT
TEACHER AT 48 NO.CHITKAGAON L.P. SCHOOL.

11: NABAJYOTI SINGHA PATHAK

D/O- LATE GHITESWAR PATHAK R/O- DHALAGAON P.O. SIMLAGURI
PIN- 783381 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT 487 NO.

DHALAPUKHURI L.P. SCHOOL.

12: RAJU MANDAL

S/O- LATE TEJAM MANDAL R/O- OLD COLONY NEAR RAILWAY QUARTER
143/B P.O. BONGAIGAON PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM
ASSISTANT TEACHER AT HINDI VIDYALAYA M.E. SCHOOL BONGAIGAON.

13: JOGIN CHANDRA SINGHA

S/O- LATE DHIRENDRA KUMAR SINGHA R/O- CHAKAPARA MERA KOCHA
P.O. CHAKAPARA PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT
TEACHER AT KANAKLATA GIRLS M.E. SCHOOL CHAKAPARA.

14: BISWAJIT MANDAL

S/O- LATE PULIN MANDAL R/O- SASTRI ROAD WARD NO. 8 P.O.
BONGAIGAON PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT
TEACHER AT ADARSHA VIDYA MANDIR M.E. SCHOOL. (AMALGAMATED)

15: PRANAB KUMAR BANIK

S/O- LATE NIDHILAL BANIK R/O- OLD COLONY SASTRI ROAD W.NO. 9
P.O. BONGAIGAON PIN-783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT
TEACHER AT SANTIDHAM KALIBARI HIGH SCHOOL. (AMALGAMATED)

16: PARTHA ROY

S/O- LATE NARAYAN CHANDRA ROY R/O- SALBARI UDAYNAGAR W-25
P.O. BONGAIGAON PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT
TEACHER AT VIDYA BHAVAN L.P. SCHOOL.

17: KRISHNA PRASAD

S/O- RAGHUBIR PRASAD R/O- B.T. ROAD W.NO-1 P.O. BONGAIGAON PIN-
783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT S.P.D.D. M.E.
SCHOOL BONGAIGAON.

18: JAMUNA SINGHA

D/O- LATE TARANI KANTA SINGHA R/O- BARSHAGAON P.O. MULAGAON
PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT
BIRJHARA GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL. (AMALGAMATED).

19: SIBA SINGHA RAY

S/O- LATE NARESWAR RAY R/O- CHIPONCHILA P.O. CHIPONCHILA
PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT
CHIPONCHILA M.E. SCHOOL.

20: PHANISH NARAYAN DEV

S/O- LATE BHUBAN NARAYAN DEV R/O- JAKUAPARA P.O. BONGAIGAON
PIN-783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT PURANI
BONGAIGAON UCCHA-BUNIYADI VIDYALAYA (AMALGAMATED).

21: MD. NABIYAR RAHMAN

S/O- MD. AYNAL HAQUE R/O- CHIKIBI P.O. VIDYAPUR PIN- 783372
DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT ASHRAFUL ULUM
MEM. BOGULAMARI (AMALGAMATED).

22: DWIP RAY

S/O- LATE MAHESWAR RAY R/O- CHANDAL P.O. CHIPONCHILA PIN- 783380
DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT GANDHI GIRLS M.E.
SCHOOL.

23: KAILYANI BALA RAY

R/O- CHAKAPARA PT-1 P.O. CHAKAPARA PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT CHAKAPARA HIGH SCHOOL
(AMALGAMATED).

24: JYOTIRMAY SINGHA

S/O- LATE LALIT MOHAN SINGHA R/O- P.K. ROAD W.NO 5 P.O.
BONGAIGAON PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT
TEACHER AT BONGAIGAON TOWN M.E. SCHOOL (AMALGAMATED).

25: TARANGA KUMAR SINGHA

S/O- LATE MAJEN CHANDRA SINGHA R/O- MULAGAON P.O. MULAGAON
PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT
POPRAGAON M.E. SCHOOL.

26: RATI KANTA CHOUDHURY

S/O- LATE BANESWAR CHOUDHURY R/O- DHOLAGAON P.O. NORTH
BOITAMARI PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER
AT DHOLAGAON M. E. SCHOOL (AMALGAMATED).

27: DIPOK KUMAR SINGHA

S/O- LATE HITESWAR SINGHA R/O- GHANDAL P.O. CHIPONCHILA
PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSISTANT TEACHER AT KATHALGURI
PRATHAMIK VIDYALAYA.

28: ARUN KUMAR GOSWAMI

S/O- LATE CHANDRA KANTA GOSWAMI R/O- BOGULAMARI P.O.
BILASHPUR PIN- 783372 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER
AT 503 NO. BOGULAMARI L.P.SCHOOL.

29: RANGMALA RAY

D/O- LATE AKRAM RAY R/O- CHAKIHALI P.O. CHAKIHALI PIN- 783392
DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT ADLAGURI M.V.
SCHOOL.

30: SAITYENDRA MEDHI

S/O- LATE ANANDA PRSAD MEDHI R/O- NOAGAON P.O. MULAGAON PIN-
83380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM HEADMASTER AT PANEHAPUR M.E.
SCHOOL.

31: HARI MOHAN RAY

R/O- SOUTH DHALIGAON P.O.- NEW BONGAIGAON PIN- 783381
DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT 678 NO. HOLLAGURI
L.P.SCHOOL.

32: BIDYUT CHANDRA RAY

S/O- LATE BIRENDRA RAY R/O- DEWRIPARA P.O. BONGAIGAON PIN- 783380
DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT BONGAIGAON
TOWN HIGH SCHOOL (AMALGAMATED).

33: BIMALA PRASAD SINGHA

S/O- LATE FESTA RAM SINGHA R/O- MULAGAON P.O. MULAGAON PIN-
783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT LAL
BAHADUR SHASTRI BIDYAPITH MULAGAON (AMALGAMATED).

34: MAHESH CHANDRA BARMAN

S/O- LATE BHERA RAM BARMAN R/O- NAGARIYAGAON P.O. MULAGAON
PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT 6 NO.
RASHIGAON BAHIRA CHENGMARI L.P.SCHOOL.

35: LILABATI NATH

D/O- LATE DHANESWAR NATH R/O- JHAWBARI P.O. CHAKHIALI PIN- 783392
DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT NOWAGAON HIGH
SCHOOL (AMALGAMATED).

36: ARUP KUMAR SARKAR

S/O-LATE UMESH CHANDRA SARKAR R/O- BHAKARIVITA W.NO.18
P.O. BONGAIGAON PIN-783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT
TEACHER AT BHAKARIVITA M.E. SCHOOL (AMALGAMATED).

37: CHINTA HORON CHOUDHURY

S/O- LATE ASWINI KUMAR CHOUDHURY R/O- MULAGAON P.O.
MULAGAON PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER
AT 214 NO. SAONAGAON L.P.SCHOOL.

38: RANENDRA CHANDRA SINGHA

S/O- LATE MRIGENDRA CHANDRA SINGHA R/O- MULAGAON P.O.
MULAGAON PIN- 783380 ASSISTANT TEACHER AT TENGAIGAON HIGH
SCHOOL (AMALGAMATED).

39: HARKUMAR SINGHA

S/O- LATE MAHENDRA SINGHA R/O- BARSHAGAON P.O. MULAGAON
PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT PURANI
BONGAIGAON UCHA BUNIYADI BIDYALAYA (AMALGAMATED).

40: BISESWAR DAS

S/O- LATE SUKRABANI DAS R/O- KOTHALGURI P.O. CHIPONCHILA PIN-

783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM HEAD TEACHER AT KOTHALGURI PRATHAMIK VIDYALAYA.

41: MIRI CHANDRA MUCHAHARY
S/O- LATE ARGESWAR MUCHAHARY R/O- TILAKGAON P.O. TILAKGAON
PIN- 783373DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT
SRIMANTA SANKARDEV L.P.SCHOOL.

42: JEUTIMALA SARKAR
D/O- LATE DHRUBA LACHON SARKAR R/O- CHAKAPARA P.O. CHAKAPARA
PIN- 783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT
NOWAGAON L.P. SCHOOL.

43: BALA BHADRA SARKAR
S/O- LATE SUKURU RAM SARKAR R/O- BANIPARA P.O. DHANTALA BAZAR
PIN- 783372 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM ASSISTANT TEACHER AT
DHALKATA L.P.SCHOOL.

44: BHUBAN CHANDRA DAS
S/O- LATE BASANTA KUMAR DAS R/O- BONGAIGAON BHAKHARAPARA-II
W.NO. 23 P.O. BONGAIGAON PIN-783380 DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM
ASSISTANT TEACHER AT POPRAGAON M.E.SCHOOL.

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS. THROUGH THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI- 781006.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM FINANCE DEPARTMENT. DISPUR GUWAHATI- 781006.

4:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM FINANCE DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI- 781006.

5:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI- 781019.

6:THE DIRECTOR OF DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION ASSAM KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI- 781019.

7:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS BONGAIGAON DISTRICT CIRCLE P.O AND DISTRICT- BONGAIGAON ASSAM PIN-783380.

8:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BONGAIGAON P.O AND DISTRICT- BONGAIGAON ASSAM PIN-783380.

9:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS BONGAIGAON DISTRICT CIRCLE
P.O AND DISTRICT- BONGAIGAON ASSAM PIN-783380.

Advocate for : MR B D DAS

Advocate for : SC SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/236/2023

1: NAZRUL ISLAM AND 4 ORS.

S/O LT. MOHIBUR RAHMAN VILL. EST. KANSHIL P.O. KANSHIL P.S.
KARIMGANJ DIST. KARIMGANJ (ASSAM) PIN 788711

2: NOOR UDDIN

S/O LT. SHAID ALI VILL. KURTI P.O. KATALTALI P.S. BAZRICHERR
DIST. KARIMGANJ ASSAM PIN 788725

3: HALIMA KHATUN

W/O MD. LUQUMAN AHMED VIL. BINODINI P.O. ERALIGOOOL
P.S. NILAMBAZAR DIST. KARIMGANJ ASSAM PIN 788723

4: ARIFA HUSSAIN CHOUDHURY

W/O SAMSUL HOQUE VILL. CHANDSRIKUNA P.O. TITABAR
P.S. KARIMGANJ DIST. KARIMGANJ ASSAM PIN788709

5: ABDUR REJAQUE LASKAR

S/O LT. ASAB ALI LASKAR VILL. NORTH NARAINPUR
P.S. ALGAPUR DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN 788801

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS. REPRESENTED BY THE
COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM EDUCATION
(ELEMENTARY) DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT. DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

3:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI 19

4:THE DIST. ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
KARIMGANJ DIST. KARIMGANJ ASSAM PIN 788725

5:THE DIST. ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
HAILAKANDI DIST. HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN 788801

For the Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s) : Mrs. K. Devi, Advocate.
Mr. N. Borah, Advocate.
Mr. R.M. Choudhury, Advocate.
Mr. D. Banik, Advocate.

For the Respondent(s) :

- B E F O R E -
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. VIJAY BISHNOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

06.06.2024
(Vijay Bishnoi, CJ)

At the request of Mrs. K. Devi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. K.N. Choudhury, learned senior counsel for the appellants and Mr. N. Borah, learned counsel for the appellants in some of the writ appeals, the matters are adjourned.

List these writ appeals and writ petitions after the ensuing summer vacation.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant